department management to perform exceptional bilingual duties that 
are  essential  to  the  performance  of  their  professional  and/or 
technical duties and responsibilities shall receive an additional 
seventy cents ($0.70) per hour (approximately one hundred and 
twenty- one dollars ($121) per month) for all hours actually paid: 

Deputy Probation Officer I 
   Deputy Probation Officer II 
   Senior Probation Officer  
   Supervising Juvenile Correctional Officer 
   Supervising Probation Officer 
   Public Assistance Investigator Trainee

[...]

his or her designee as qualified to perform exceptional bilingual duties 
     that are essential to the performance of their  professional and/or 
     technical duties, based on assignment requirements, shall receive an 
     additional seventy cents ($0.70)  per hour (approximately one  
  hundred and twenty one dollars ($121) per month) for all hours  
  actually paid. 

Deputy Coroner 
  Sr. Deputy Coroner  

5. An employee shall not be eligible to receive more than one (1) type 

of bilingual pay concurrently. 

6. Bilingual pay shall not apply to workers' compensation supplement

[...]

($417.84) per month). 

2. Effective March 11, 2022, employees on pay status in the Senior Deputy 
Probation Officer classification and assigned to a Specialty Assignment 
Unit, as defined in E.5. below,  on a regular, full-time basis shall receive 
the equivalent of two hundred three dollars and seven cents ($203.07) 
biweekly (approximately four hundred thirty nine  dollars and ninety eight 
cents ($439.98) per month). 

3. Effective March 11, 2022, employees on pay status in the  Supervising 
Probation Officer classification and assigned to a Specialty Assignment

[...]

Subsequent merit increase eligibility dates shall be the first day of the pay 
period following the completion of fifty-two (52) week intervals subject to 
the same postponement for Official Leaves of Absence or suspensions. 

D. An employee in a part-time regular or limited-term position who has not 

completed one thousand forty (1040) paid hours exclusive of overtime by 
his or her first merit increase date shall have the merit increase eligibility 
date postponed until the first day of the pay period following completion of 
one thousand forty (1040) paid hours exclusive of overtime.  Likewise, an 
employee in a part-time regular or limited-term position who has not 
completed two thousand eighty (2080) paid hours exclusive of overtime 
between subsequent merit increase eligibility dates shall have his or her

[...]

(2080) paid hours, exclusive of overtime, ending with the first 
day of the pay period following completion of said period. 
However, a part-time employee in the Public Safety General 
Unit who promotes to a class in the same series shall be 
placed on promotional probation for one thousand forty 
(1040) paid hours, exclusive of overtime or the remainder of 
any uncompleted new probation period, whichever is longer 
except as provided in section B.1.d. below. 

d.  A part-time employee promoting into a position as a Public 

Assistance Investigator shall serve a promotional probation

[...]

During the first three (3) years of employment, an employee shall 
earn .0347 hours of sick leave with pay for each paid hour in a 
regularly scheduled workweek or period to a maximum of eighty (80) 
hours in a pay period (approximately seventy-two [72] hours per year). 

2. After an employee has been paid for six thousand two hundred forty 

(6240) regularly scheduled hours, approximately three (3) years, the 
employee shall earn .0462 hours of sick leave with pay for each paid 
hour in a regularly scheduled work period to a maximum of eighty 
(80) hours in a pay period (approximately ninety-six [96] hours per

[...]

shall be submitted with the Leave request. 

2. Such Leave shall begin after all accrued sick leave, compensatory 

and vacation time and/or annual leave have been applied toward the 
absence. 

3. Unless otherwise required by law, the employee has been paid for 

six thousand two hundred forty (6240) regularly scheduled hours or 
more.  (This provision does not apply to pregnancy disability leave.) 

B. If additional leave is desired, the employee may request additional Leave 

in accordance with Official Leave, Section 3.B., above. 

C. Unless otherwise required by law, an employee shall not be entitled to

[...]

resolve grievances and other labor disputes, the County and AOCDS agree 
that the files of the respective parties concerning such matters shall be 
confidential, except that this shall not restrict any access that either party 
might otherwise have to the other's files. 

I. If, within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the initial request for a 

grievance/appeal, the County and AOCDS have not yet calendared the final 
applicable step in the grievance/appeal process, including arbitration if 
applicable, the grievance is considered withdrawn and resolved.  This three 
hundred sixty-five (365) day time limitation applies to any and all types of 
grievances, including, but not limited to, disciplinary appeals.  It also applies 
to the calendaring of any and all arbitrations, regardless of whether 
arbitration is the final step or the only appeal in the grievance/ appeal